

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

KENNETH ALEX GRAD,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

Case No. 2023-0213

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

S. Forrest Thompson, Esq. (0062686)
MEDINA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S
OFFICE
60 Public Square
Medina, Ohio 44256
Telephone: 330-723-9532

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Rick L. Ferrara, Esq. (0085953)
2077 East 4th Street, 2nd Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114.
Telephone: 216-737-9999

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT

Vito R. Giannola (100308)
Counsel of Record
Emily DelColle (101254)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
Telephone: 216-586-3939

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NINTH DISTRICT’S HOLDING IGNORES THE TENSION BETWEEN LAW AND SCIENCE.	2
A. “Science Lag” and the “Percolation Problem”	4
B. New Scientific Discoveries Are New Evidence	5
II. ACCOMMODATING SCIENTIFIC DEVELOPMENT IS A PROTRACTED YET CRUCIAL MECHANISM FOR OVERTURNING WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS.	6
A. Fire Science.....	7
B. Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis	9
C. The Shaken Baby Syndrome Hypothesis.....	11
D. Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis.....	13
III. THE SCIENCE CONCERNING MR. GRAD’S CONVICTION IS SHIFTING AND WARRANTS REEVALUATION.	16
IV. HOLDING A HEARING ON A MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A NEW TRIAL MOTION IS AN APPROPRIATE MECHANISM TO ASSESS WHETHER A SCIENTIFIC DISCOVERY WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1993).....	3
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Tennis</i> , No., 2014 WL 3894306 (June 13, 2014), <i>aff'd</i>	18, 19
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853, 95 S. Ct. 2550, 45 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1975).....	1
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 300 So. 3d 1011 (Miss.2020).....	19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) (Harlan, J., concurring)	20
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	7
<i>Ragland v. Commonwealth</i> , 191 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2006)	11
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 2009-Ohio-6096, 185 Ohio App. 3d 168, 923 N.E.2d 654.....	20
<i>State v. Butts</i> , 2023-Ohio-2670 (10th Dist.)	passim
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>State v. Gaven</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-645, 2017-Ohio-5524	18
<i>State v. Grad</i> , 2022-Ohio-4221 (9th Dist.)	5

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 22AP-576, 2023-Ohio-1954	2
<i>State v. McConnell</i> , 170 Ohio App. 3d 800, 2007-Ohio-1181, 869 N.E.2d 77 (2d Dist.)	1, 18
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 89 (D. Mass. 2010)	3
<i>United States v Mikos</i> , No. 02 CR 137, 2003 WL 22922197 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2003).....	10
<i>Valentine v. Conrad</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 42, 2006-Ohio-3561, 850 N.E.2d 683	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infanta and Children</i> , 145 Pediatrics 4 (2020).....	12
American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Child Abuse and Neglect, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: Rotational Cranial Injuries-Technical Report</i> , 108 Pediatrics 206 (2001).....	12
Berger & Solan, <i>The Uneasy Relationship Between Science and Law: An Essay and Introduction</i> , 73 Brook.L.Rev. 847 (2008)	3, 4
Cindy W. Christian et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> , 123 Pediatrics 1409 (2009)	12
Connors et al., <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> (1996)	14
Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 33	1, 4, 18
Donohoe, <i>Evidence-Based Medicine and Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , 24 Am.J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 239, 241 (2003)	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Root Cause Analysis for Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis Completed</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/news/press- releases/root-cause-analysis-for-microscopic-hair-comparison-analysis- completed (accessed August 28, 2023).....	15

Gianelli, <i>Junk Science and The Execution of the Innocent Man</i> , 7 N.Y.U. J.L.&Lib. 225 (2013)	7, 9
Giannelli, <i>Microscopic Hair Comparisons: A Cautionary Tale</i> , Case Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2010-17 (April 12, 2010).....	13, 14
Holick et al, <i>Findings of Metabolic Bone Disease in Infants with Unexplained Fractures in Contested Child Abuse Investigations</i> , J. Pediatrics, Endocrinology, Metabolism (2019)	16
Holick et al, <i>Multiple Fractures In Infants Who Have Ehlers-Danlos/Hypermobility Syndrome and or Vitamin D Deficiency</i>	16
Hsu, <i>FBI Admits Flaws in Hair Analysis Over Decades</i> , Wall Street Journal (April 18, 2015)	15
Innocence Project, <i>Misapplication of Forensic Science</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/misapplication-of-forensic-science/ (accessed August 8, 2023).....	6
J.F. Boudreau et al., <i>Arson and Arson Investigation: A Survey and Assessment</i> , National Institute of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, U.S. Dep't of Justice 88 (1977)	7
Laurin, <i>Criminal Law's Science Lag: How Criminal Justice Meets Changed Scientific Understanding</i> , 93 Tex.L.Rev. 1751 (2015).....	passim
Lentini, <i>Scientific Protocols in Fire Investigation</i> 13 (2d ed. 2013)	8
Lynøe et al., <i>Insufficient Evidence for 'Shaken Baby Syndrome'-A Systematic Review</i> , Acta Paediatrica (2017).....	12
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis</i> , https://www.nacdl.org/Landing/Microscopic-Hair-Comparison-Analysis (accessed August 28, 2023)	14
Mnookin et al., <i>The Need for a Research Culture in the Forensic Sciences</i> , 58 U.C.L.A. L.Rev. 725 (2011).....	3
National Research Council, National Academy of Sciences, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009)	14, 15
Oien, <i>Forensic Hair Comparison: Background Information for Interpretation</i> , 11 Forensic Sci. Communication (2009)	14

Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis: A Retrospective</i> , 47 Crim.L.Bull. 306 (2011)	10
Plummer & Syed, “ <i>Shifted Science</i> ” <i>Revisited: Percolation Delays and the Persistence of Wrongful Convictions Based on Outdated Science</i> , 64 Clev.St.L.Rev. 483 (2016)	passim
Smith & Goodman, <i>Forensic Hair Comparison Analysis: Nineteenth Century Science or Twentieth Century Snake Oil?</i> , 27 Colum.Hum.Rts.L.Rev. 227 (1996).....	14
Tobin, <i>Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis: A Case Study in Flawed Forensics</i> , The Champion (July 28, 2004)	9
Tuerkheimer, <i>Flawed Convictions: “Shaken Baby Syndrome” and the Inertia of Justice</i> , Oxford Academic Books (2014).....	11
<i>Understanding Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , Medscape (2004), https://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/478153_5?0=reg=1 (accessed August 28, 2023)	11
